

No. 18-952

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY MOUNTJOY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COLORADO
CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ADAM MUELLER
Counsel of Record
NORMAN R. MUELLER
HADDON, MORGAN
AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
303.831.7364
amueller@hmflaw.com
nmueller@hmflaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Colorado's felony sentencing scheme	3
II. Aggravated felony sentencing in practice.....	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 2, 5, 9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	10
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005)	4, 6
<i>Mountjoy v. People</i> , 430 P.3d 389 (Colo. 2018)	2, 4, 5
<i>People v. Bass</i> , 155 P.3d 547 (Colo. App. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. Leske</i> , 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998).....	4
<i>People v. Mountjoy</i> , 431 P.3d 631 (Colo. App. 2016)	2
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 652 P.2d 575 (Colo. 1982)	4
<i>People v. Renander</i> , 151 P.3d 657 (Colo. App. 2006)	7
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 165 P.3d 707 (Colo. App. 2006)	8
<i>People v. Zubiate</i> , 411 P.3d 757 (Colo. App. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(IV)-(V)	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A.1).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(6).....	3, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(8).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401.5(2)(a)	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401.5(7).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401.5(8).....	3, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401.5(10).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-106(1)(b)(I).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-405(2)(a)(I)(A).....	7

RULES

Colo. R. App. P. 35(e)	6
Sup.Ct.R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Judicial Branch, Opinion Request, https://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/Court_of_Appeals/Opinion_Request.cfm	6
